Consenting to Additional Land being taken for the Purposes of a Public School in the Borough of Sumner.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of October, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the additional land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a public school.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land being taken: 1 rood 32 perches, being portion of R.S. 262.

Situated in Block II, Sumner Survey District (Canterbury

Situated in Block II, Sumner Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 1890.) Borough of Sumner.

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60662, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Work at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Mahoe Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion. doth hereby appoint

Michael Geever, Leonard Lewis Eason, Thomas Taylor,
Alfred Augustus Dagg, and
Leslie John Fleetwood Dean

to be the Mahoe Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at seven-thirty o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Oddfellows' Hall, Whangamomona, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be

SCHEDULE.

MAHOE DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 2 roods 9 perches, more or less, being Section No. 16, Whangamomona Town. Bounded on all sides by the Whangamomona Stream; save and except 3 roods 9 perches, being that portion of the Stratford Okahukara Railway Reserve which bisects the aforesaid Section 16. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/294, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Brownston Domain.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion

of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Alfred Valentine Udy, Walter John Parker, Edmund Alma Harrington, Arthur Greenhill Parker, and Frank William Alexander Mason

to be the Brownston Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at half-past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Hukanui Public Hall, Hukanui, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

Brownston Domain.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 6 acres 1 rood 36 perches, more or less, being Section 133, Block I, Mangaone Survey District. Bounded towards the north-west by the railway-line, 321-2 links, 50 links, and 262-1 links; towards the north-east by Mangatainoka K Block, No. 2c No. 3, 1484-3 links; towards the south-east by Jackson Street, 490 links; and towards the south-west by Sections 1 to 7, Block XIV, Township of Brownston, 1151-1 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/1, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Waitotara Valley Road (Lower) in the Patea County to be a County Road.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of October, 1924.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Patea County, known as the Waitotara Valley Road (Lower), commencing at a point 6 chains south of the boundary between Sections 11 and 12, Block XIV, Momahaki Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a northerly direction adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 12, the said Section 11, Section 10, and part Rangitatau 1D No. 5, Block XIV, Momahaki Survey District, and terminating at a point in the said Rangitatau 1D No. 5, 10 chains northeast of the boundary between the said Section 10 and Rangitatau 1D No. 5, Block XIV, Momahaki Survey District, being a distance of 1 mile 30 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60960, deposited in the office of the Minister marked P.W.D. 60960, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. **THOMSON**, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Huihuitaha Stream Road, in the Matamata County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the